

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and)
through BILL McCOLLUM, <i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN)
SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT

Judge Roger Vinson

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION ET AL.**

Melinda Reid Hatton
Maureen D. Mudron
American Hospital Association
325 Seventh Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 638-1100

Sheree R. Kanner
Catherine E. Stetson*
Dominic F. Perella
Michael D. Kass
Sara A. Kraner
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600 (tel.)
(202) 637-5910 (fax)

November 19, 2010

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel:

Ivy Baer
Karen Fisher
Association of American
Medical Colleges
2450 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 828-0499

Lisa Gilden
Vice President, General Counsel/
Compliance Officer
The Catholic Health Association of the
United States
1875 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 296-3993

Jeffrey G. Micklos
Federation of American Hospitals
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 245
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-1521

Dennis Barry
King & Spalding
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 626-2959
Counsel for National Association of
Children's Hospitals and Related
Institutions
401 Wythe Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

Larry S. Gage
President
National Association of Public Hospitals
and Health Systems
1301 Pennsylvania Ave N.W., Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 585-0100

Counsel for amici curiae

*Counsel of record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNINSURED AMERICANS’ PARTICIPATION IN THE HEALTH CARE MARKET CANNOT FAIRLY BE CHARACTERIZED AS “INACTIVITY”	3
A. Because The Uninsured Are Virtually Certain To Accrue Health Care Costs, The Decision To Purchase Or Decline Insurance Is “Economic Activity”	4
B. Care Provided To The Uninsured Costs Billions Per Year, And Everyone In The Nation Helps To Pay The Bill.....	8
II. THE STATES’ MEDICAID ARGUMENTS SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Coercion Argument Is Wrong On The Law And The Facts.....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Argument Has Dangerous Ramifications That Could Prove Devastating For Hospitals And Their Patients	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bartkus v. People of State of Ill.</u> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	15
<u>California v. United States</u> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
<u>Gonzales v. Raich</u> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	4, 6
<u>Harris v. McRae</u> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	12
<u>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</u> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	12, 14
<u>South Dakota v. Dole</u> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	12
<u>United States v. Maxwell</u> , 446 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006)	3
<u>United States v. Nascimento</u> , 491 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007).....	4
<u>Wickard v. Filburn</u> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	6
 STATUTES	
Emergency Medical Treatment & Active Labor Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	9
Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-499.....	14
Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35.....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Hosp. Ass’n, <u>Uncompensated Care Cost Fact Sheet</u> (Nov. 2009).....	2, 10
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <u>Vital Signs: Access to Health Care</u> (Nov. 9, 2010).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Congressional Res. Serv., <u>How Medicaid Works: Program Basics</u> (2005).....	13, 14
E. Bakhtiari, <u>In-Hospital Mortality Rates Higher for the Uninsured</u> , HealthLeaders Media (June 14, 2010)	7
Healthcare Fin. Mgmt. Ass’n, <u>A Report from the Patient Friendly Billing Project</u> (2005).....	9
Institute of Med., <u>America’s Health Care Safety Net: Intact But Endangered</u> (2000)	9
J. Hadley et al., <u>Covering The Uninsured In 2008: Current Costs, Sources Of Payment, & Incremental Costs</u> , Health Affairs (Aug. 25, 2008).....	2, 5, 8, 10
J. O’Neill et al., <u>Who Are the Uninsured? An Analysis of America’s Uninsured Population, Their Characteristics and Their Health</u> (2009)	5
J. Reichard, <u>CDC: Americans Uninsured at Least Part of the Year on the Rise, Harming Public Health</u> , CQ Healthbeat News (Nov. 9, 2010).....	7
Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid & the Uninsured, <u>The Medicaid Resource Book (App’x 1)</u> (2002).....	13, 14
Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid & the Uninsured, <u>The Uninsured & the Difference Health Care Makes</u> (Sept. 2010).....	7
National Ass’n of Pub. Hosp. & Health Sys., <u>What is a Safety Net Hospital?</u> 1 (2008).....	8, 9
T. Serafin, <u>Just How Much is \$60 Billion?</u> , Forbes Magazine (June 27, 2006).....	8
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <u>New Data Say Uninsured Account for Nearly One-Fifth of Emergency Room Visits</u> (July 15, 2009).....	5
